453

INDEX TO SCIENTIFIC PLANT NAMES

Numbers refer to page numbers. Infrageneric epithets have been entered directly under the generic
name to which they belong, preceded by the indication of their rank (subg., sect., etc.). Infraspecific
epithets have been entered under the specific name to which they belong, preceded by the indication
of their rank (subsp., var., etc.).

Synonyms (incl. also the species exclusae, insufficiently known taxa and nomina nuda) have been
printed in italics. Page numbers in bold type denote main treatment.

Aegiphila laevigata Juss. 305 (Alstonia)
Aeschynanthus angustifolius (Blume) Steud. beccarii (Benth.) Pichon 37

448

Aganosma (Blume) G. Don 30
sect. Amphineurion A.DC. 129
sect. Amphyneurion Boerl. 129
sect. Meiadenia A.DC. 30
acuminata G. Don 129
affinis (Roem. & Schult.) G. Don 204
apoensis Elmer 322
blumei A.DC. 31
calycina A.DC. 30
caryophyllata G. Don 31
concanensis Hook. 314
cymosa (Roxb.) G. Don

var. elegans (G. Don) Hook.f. 447

elegans G. Don 447
euloba Miq. 131
laevis Champ. ex Benth. 134
macrocarpa A.DC. 131
marginata (Roxb.) G. Don 129
roxburghii auct. 31
velutina A.DC. 131
wallichii G. Don 30

Alexia Wight 64

Alstonia R.Br. 31
sect. Alstonia 33

sect. Dissuraspermum (A. Gray) Benth.

ser. Occidentales Pichon 33
sect. Monuraspermum Monach. 33
sect. Pala (A. Juss.) Benth. 33

ser. Glabrae Pichon 33

ser. Pilosae Pichon 33
sect. Winchia (A.DC.) Monach. 33
actinophylla (A. Cunn.) K. Schum. 35
acuminata Miq. 46
angustifolia Wall. ex A.DC. 37

var. elliptica King & Gamble 37

var. latifolia King & Gamble 37
angustiloba Miq. 39

var. glabra Koord. & Valeton 39
batino Blanco 46
beatricis Sidiy. 40

brassii Monach. 46
x spectabilis Markgr. 46
breviloba Sidiy. 42
calophylla Miq. 39
costata Wall. ex Miq. 46
costulata Miq. 187
cuneata Wall. ex G. Don 60
eximia Miq. 187
ficifolia S. Moore 297
glabriflora Markgr. 46
glaucescens (K. Schum.) Monach. 53
grandifolia Miq. 187
iwahigensis Elmer 44
kurzii Hook.f. 57
latifolia (King & Gamble) Ridl. 37
linearis Benth. 62
longissima F. Muell. 62
macrophylla Wall. ex G. Don 46
var. acuminata (Miq.) Monach. 46
var. glabra A.DC. 46
var. mollis Merr. 46
micrantha Ridl. 171
muelleriana Domin 49
var. parvifolia Domin 49
neriifolia D. Don 447
oblongifolia Merr. 46
ophioxyloides F. Muell. 61
pachycarpa Merr. & Chun 53
pangkorensis King & Gamble 46
parvifolia Merr. 49
paucinervia Merr. 46
penangiana Sidiy. 50
pneumatophora Backer ex Den Berger 52
var. petiolata Monach. 52
polyphylla Miq. 189
rostrata C.E.C. Fisch. 53
rubiginosa Sidiy. 55
scholaris (L.) R.Br. 57
var. avae A.DC. 57
var. blumii A.DC. 57
var. velutina Monach. 57



454 Flora Malesiana, Ser. I, Vol. 18 (2007)

(Alstonia) (Alyxia)

sericea Blume 447
somersetensis F.M. Bailey 62
spatulata Blume 59
spectabilis R.Br. 61

subsp. ophioxyloides (F. Muell.) P.I. Forst.

61
subsessilis Miq. 46

undulifolia Kochummen & K.M. Wong 53

verticillosa F. Muell. 35
villosa Blume 61
var. glabra Koord. & Valeton 62
forma calvescens Markgr. 62
villosa F. Muell. 49

Alyxia R.Br. 64

sect. Gynopogon Pichon 64
sect. Monospermae Tsiang & P.T. Li 65
ser. Alyxia: Markgr. 64
ser. Baillonianae Boiteau 65
ser. Bracteolosae A.C. Sm. 65
ser. Cylindrocarpae Boiteau 65
ser. Defoliatae Markgr. 64
ser. Discalyxia (Markgr.) Markgr. 64
ser. Floribundae Markgr. 64
ser. Globuliferae Markgr. 64
ser. Laurinae Markgr. 64
ser. Laxiflorae Markgr. 65
ser. Megalocarpae Markgr. 64
ser. Microphyllae Markgr. 65
ser. Reinwardtianae Markgr. 64
subser. Clusiaceae Markgr. 64
subser. Pilosae Markgr. 64
subser. Reinwardtianae Markgr. 64
ser. Ruscifoliae Markgr. 65
ser. Suaves Boiteau 65
ser. Subalpinae Markgr. 64
actinophylla A. Cunn. 35
acuminata K. Schum. 73
var. lancifolia Markgr. 73
var. montana Markgr. 73
acuminata auct. 86, 89, 123
angustifolia Ridl. 74
angustifolia auct. 103, 113
angustissima Merr. & Quisumb. 75
arfakensis Kaneh. & Hatus. 75
arfakensis auct. 82
aromatica Reinw. ex A.DC. 112
atjehensis Markgr. 103, 107
blancoi Merr. 94
blancoi auct. 73
cacuminum Markgr. 76
cacuminum auct. 124

calcicola Markgr. 113
celebica D.J. Middleton 77
cinerea Bakh.f. 113
clemensiae Markgr. 73, 111, 118, 124
clemensiae auct. 89

clusiacea (Baill.) Pichon 80
clusiacea auct. 120
composita Warb. 79
concatenata (Blanco) Merr. 80
confertiflora Merr. 80
coriacea Wall. 279

cuspidata Wall. ex A.DC. 279
defoliata Markgr. 82

subsp. orientalis Markgr. 82, 104, 124

ecostata Merr. & Quisumb. 94
flavescens Pierre ex Pit. 113
floribunda Markgr. 82
floribunda auct. 111
forbesii King & Gamble 113
fragrans Merr. & L.M. Perry 116
fragrans auct. 73
ganophylla Markgr. 83
glabra Merr. 120
globosa D.J. Middleton 84
graciliflora D.J. Middleton 86
gynopogon sensu Wall. 112
halmaheirae Miq. 87
halmaheirae auct. 94
heterophylla Markgr. 448
induta Markgr. 83
insularis Kaneh. & Sasaki 120
Jjasminea Tsiang & P.T. Li 113
kabaenae Markgr. 87
kendarica Markgr. 88
kerrii D.J. Middleton 113
kinabaluensis Markgr. 103
kwalotabaa D.J. Middleton 89
lackii D.J. Middleton 89
lamii Markgr. 124
lanceolata Merr. 94
lata Markgr. 79
lata auct. 73
laurina Gaudich. 91
laurina auct. 127
laxiflora Merr. 94
linearis Markgr. 92
longiloba D.J. Middleton 92
lucida Wall. 112

var. meiantha Stapf 112
luzoniensis Merr. 94
luzoniensis auct. 80



Index to scientific names

455

(Alyxia)
macrocarpa Koord. 279
maluensis Markgr. 73
maluensis auct. 79, 124, 125
manusiana D.J. Middleton 96
markgrafiana O. Schwartz 83
markgrafii Tsiang 97
microphylla Markgr. 98
microphylla auct. 75
minutiflora D.J. Middleton 98
monilifera S. Vidal 80
monticola C.B. Rob. 120
muguma D.J. Middleton 100
mujongensis Markgr. 100
multistriata Markgr. 101
multistriata auct. 73
nitens Kerr 113
novoguineensis Tsiang 97
oblongata Domin 101
obovatifolia Merr. 102
odorata Wall. ex G. Don 112
oleifolia King & Gamble 103
var. tenuifolia Ridl. 113
var. tenuifolia auct. 103
pachyphylla Merr. 74
pachyphylla auct. 103
pagonensis Markgr. 74, 83
palawanensis Markgr. 104
papuana D.J. Middleton 104
parvifolia (Merr.) Merr. 106
pilosa Miq. 107
pilosa auct. 83
pisiformis Pierre ex Pit. 112
pugio Markgr. 108
pugio auct. 121
pullei Markgr. 109
pumila Hook.f. 112
punctata Kaneh. & Hatus. 110
punctata auct. 75, 76
purpureoclada Kaneh. & Hatus. 111
purpureoclada auct. 82, 104, 110, 124
quadrata Elmer 80
quadrata Elmer ex Merr. 80
quinata Miq. 112
reinwardtii Blume 112
var. cinerea (Bakh.f.) Markgr. 113
var. insularis Markgr. 113
var. latifolia (Blume) Bakh.f. 112
var. lucida (Wall.) Markgr. 112
var. meiantha (Stapf) Markgr. 112
var. obovatula Markgr. 113
var. pumila (Hook.f.) Markgr. 112

(Alyxia)

retusa Merr. 120

revoluta Merr. 120

ridleyana Wernham 116
ridleyana auct. 82,97, 111, 117
rostrata (Markgr.) Markgr. 117
rostrata auct. 82, 97

royeniana Markgr. 118

ruscifolia R.Br. subsp. major P.I. Forst. 101

ruscifolia auct. 101
scabrida Markgr. 118
scabrida auct. 73
schlechteri Markgr. 97
schlechteri auct. 113

scortechinii King & Gamble 107
selangorica King & Gamble 107

selangorica auct. 113
semipallescens F. Muell. 119
semipallescens auct. 76, 124
sibuyanensis Elmer 119
sibuyanensis auct. 125
sleumeri Markgr. 97, 110, 121

sogerensis Wernham ex S. Moore 121

sogerensis auct. 73, 121
spanogheana Miq. 122
spec. 113
spec. 1 100
spicata R.Br. 122
spp. indet. 113
stellata Roem. & Schult.
var. latifolia Blume 112
stellata auct. 87, 113, 127
stenophylla Merr. 94
subalpina Markgr. 123
subalpina auct. 98
sulana Markgr. 125
tetragona R.Br. 122
tetraquetra Markgr. 125
thyrsiflora Benth. 122
thyrsifolia P.1. Forst. 122
torulosa Boerl. 176
triptera Merr. 107
uniflora D.J. Middleton 127
vera D.J. Middleton 127
winckelii Bakh.f. 113

Ambelania edulis (Roxb.) J. Presl 427
Amblyocalyx Benth. 32

beccarii Benth. 37

Amphineurion (A.DC.) Pichon 129

acuminata (Roxb.) Pichon 129

marginatum (Roxb.) D.J. Middleton 129

velutinum (A.DC.) Pichon 131



456

Flora Malesiana, Ser. I, Vol. 18 (2007)

Anasser Blanco 436
laniti Blanco 444
Ancistrocladus Pierre 420
Ancylocladus Wall. 420
sect. Cyclopholis Pierre 420
sect. Euancylocladus Pierre 420
sect. Hypoancylocladus Pierre 420
beccarianus Kuntze ex Pierre 424
beccarii Pierre 429
celebicus (Blume) Kuntze 452
cochinchinensis Pierre 427
coriaceus (Wall.) Kuntze 425
curtisianus Pierre 427
edulis (Roxb.) Kuntze 427
firmus (Blume) Kuntze 425
Sflavescens Kuntze 429
glaucinus Pierre 430
grandiflorus (Hook.f.) Kuntze 430
Jjavanicus (Blume) Kuntze 431
minutiflorus Pierre 425
nodosus Pierre 426
oblongus (Hook.f.) Kuntze 432
rufescens (Hook.f.) Kuntze 423
sarawhaensis Pierre 434
tenuiflorus (Hook.f.) Kuntze 435
umbrosus (Blume) Kuntze 279
vriesianus Pierre 425
Anodendron A.DC. 132
sect. Macranodendron Pichon 132
sect. Micranodendron Pichon 132
aambe (Warb.) Warb. 303
affine (Hook. & Arn.) Druce 134
var. effusum Tsiang 134
var. pingpienense Tsiang & P.T. Li 134
axillare Merr. 136
borneense (King & Gamble) D.J. Middleton
136
candolleanum Wight 137
coriaceum (Blume) Miq. 137
var. salaccensis Hochr. 137
corymbosum Elmer 447
fangchengense Tsiang & P.T. Li 134
formicina (Tsiang & P.T. Li) D.J. Middleton
138
gracile (King & Gamble) D.J. Middleton 138
gracilentum Markgr. 137
inflatum (Blume) Hassk. 393
laeve (Champ. ex Benth.) Maxim. ex Franch.
& Sav. 134
lanceolatum King & Gamble 448
loheri Merr. 134
manubriatum Merr. 140

(Anodendron)
moluccanum Miq. 140
nervosum Kerr 138
oblongifolium Hemsl. 139
paniculatum A.DC. 139
paniculatum auct. 139, 144, 303
pauciflorum Hook.f. 141
rhinosporum Thwaites 140
rubescens (Teijsm. & Binn.) Teijsm. & Binn.
137
scandens (Hassk.) Pichon 137
seramense D.J. Middleton 142
spec. A Koord.-Schum. 137, 140
spec. B Koord.-Schum. 140
suishaense Hayata 134
sutepense Kerr 140
tenuiflorum (Miq.) Miq. 140
tenuiflorum auct. 137
tubulosum (Ridl.) D.J. Middleton 142
whitmorei D.J. Middleton 144
wrayii King & Gamble 145
Antirrhoea esquirolii H. Lév. 406
Apocynaceae Adans. 1
subfam. Apocynoideae 8
subfam. Rauvolfioideae 8
Apocynum crassifolium Salisb. 204
frutescens L. 204
vincifolium Burm.f. 313
Ardisia humilis Vahl 448
squamulosa C. Presl 448
Argyronerium Pit. 192
odoratum Pit. 194
Artia penangiana (King & Gamble) Pichon 331
Asclepiadaceae Borkh. 1
Baharuia D.J. Middleton 145
gracilis D.J. Middleton 147
Baissea acuminata auct. 184
borneensis Boerl. 449
var. crassifolia Boerl. 449
malaccensis Hook.f. 184
Beaumontia Wall. 147
campanulata K. Schum. 149
fragrans Pierre ex Pit. 151
multiflora Teijsm. & Binn. 149
murtonii Craib 149
Beluttakaka grandieriana Pierre ex L. Planch.
179
harmandiana Pierre 179
Bicorona A.DC. 270
Blaberopus A.DC. 32
sericeus (Blume) A.DC. 447
villosus (Blume) Miq. var. petiolata Miq. 62



Index to scientific names

457

Bleekeria Hassk. 290

ackeringae (Teijsm. & Binn.) Koidz. 292
coccinea (Teijsm. & Binn.) Koidz. 296

kalocarpa Hassk. 447
littoralis (Merr.) Markgr. 292

minima (Markgr.) Merr. & L.M. Perry 298

salubris (Raf.) Hassk. 299
Brabejum concatenatum Blanco 80
lucidum Blanco 94
pinnatum Blanco 449
Calpicarpum G. Don 232
albiflorum Teijsm. & Binn. 240
lamarkii G. Don 299
oppositifolium (Lam.) Boiteau 299
ornatum W. Bull 240
roxburghii G. Don 242
Cameraria dubia Sims 438
zeylanica Retz. 201
Carandas Adans. 151
Carissa L. 151
axillaris Roxb. 449
cochinchinensis Pierre ex Pit. 152
diffusa Roxb. 152
lanceolata R.Br. 152
laotica Pit. 152
var. ferruginea Kerr 152
laxiflora Benth. 152
papuana Markgr. 152
spinarum L. 152
Carissaceae Bertol. 1
Carruthersia Seem. 154
axilliflora Merr. 449
brassii Merr. & L.M. Perry 155
daronensis Elmer 205
glabra D.J. Middleton 155
hirsuta Elmer 155
imberbis Elmer 397
kindleyi Elmer 155
laevis Elmer 401
macgregorii (Merr.) Merr. 155
mollis Markgr. 155
pilosa (A.DC.) Fern.-Vill. 155
Cerbera L. 157
batjanica Teijsm. & Binn. 158
chinensis Spreng. 358
dilatata Markgr. 163
dilatata S.T. Blake 159
floribunda K. Schum. 158
fruticosa Roxb. 242
inflata S.T. Blake 159
lactaria Buch.-Ham. ex Spreng. 163
laeta Leeuwenb. 159

(Cerbera)
manghas L. 160
manghas auct. 163
micrantha Kaneh. 158
odollam Gaertn. 163
odollam auct. 161
oppositifolia Lam. 299
platyspermos Gaertn. 299
salutaris Lour. 299
Cerberaceae Martynov 1
Cercocoma Miq. 178
macrantha Teijsm. & Binn. 179
wallichii (A.DC.) Miq. 182
Cercocoma Wall. ex G. Don 361
singaporiana Wall. ex G. Don 368
Chaetosus Benth. 310
volubilis Benth. 314
Chavannesia A.DC. 394
brachysepala (Hook.f.) Pichon 396
esculenta A.DC. 401
imberbis (Elmer) Pichon 397
Jjavanica (Blume) Miq. 399
lucida (Wall. ex G. Don) A.DC. 401
montana (M.R. Hend.) Pichon 404
philippinensis (Elmer) Pichon 397
torulosa (Hook.f.) Pichon 408
Chilocarpus Blume 164
alyxiifolius Pierre 169
amboinensis Markgr. 171
anguineus Stapf 176
atroviridis (G. Don) Blume 169
aurantiacus Ridl. 168
australis F. Muell. 272
beccarianus Pierre 166
brachyanthus Pierre 423
cantleyi King & Gamble 177
compositus Blume 175
conspicuus (Steenis) Markgr. 167
costatus Miq. 168
var. borneensis Markgr. 168
costatus auct. 272
cuneifolius Kerr 168
cuspidatus Benth. & Hook.f. 279
decipiens Hook.f. 168
densiflorus Blume 175
denudatus Blume 169
denudatus auct. 136
diepenhorstii Miq. 168
embelioides King & Gamble 169
enervis Hook.f. 177
flavescens Dyer 429
globosus Elmer 280



458

Flora Malesiana, Ser. I, Vol. 18 (2007)

(Chilocarpus)

globuliferus Blume 177
gracilis Markgr. 167
hirtus D.J. Middleton 172
kuchingensis Markgr. 172
leytensis Elmer 169
maingayi Dyer ex Hook.f. 168
malabaricus Bedd. 169
minutiflorus King & Gamble 169
nigrescens King & Gamble 177
obovatus Markgr. 172
obtusifolius Merr. 172
pubescens D.J. Middleton 173
rostratus Markgr. 173
sarawakensis D.J. Middleton 174
spec. Kerr 168
steenisianus Markgr. 175
suaveolens Blume 175

var. cuneatus Blume 175

var. salaccensis Hochr. 175
suaveolens auct. 272
torulosus (Boerl.) Markgr. 176
tuberculatus Markgr. ex Leeuwenb. 173
vernicosus Blume 177

Chonemorpha G. Don 178

sect. Abscalyx P.T. Li 178
antidysenterica G. Don 199
bantamensis (Blume) G. Don 205
blancoi Merr. 180
coriacea (Blume) G. Don 137
cristata (Roth) G. Don 449
densiflora (Blume) G. Don 305
elastica Merr. 182
elliptica Merr. & Rolfe 180
fragrans (Moon) Alston 179
grandieriana Pierre ex Spire 179

grandiflora M.R. Almeida & S.M. Almeida

179
griffithii Hook.f. 179
harmandiana Pierre 179
inflata (Blume) G. Don 393
macrantha Pit. 180
macrophylla G. Don 179
var. grandis A.DC. 179
malabarica (Lam.) G. Don 204
mollis Miq. 181
mollis auct. 180
mollissima Boerl. 181
penangensis Ridl. 180
reticulata (Roth) G. Don 449
rheedei Ridl. 179
valvata Chatterjee 180

(Chonemorpha)
verrucosa (Blume) D.J. Middleton 181
vestita (Roth) G. Don 449
yersinii Spire ex Vernet 179
Chunechites Tsiang 395
Cleghornia Wight 184
acuminata auct. 184
borneensis King & Gamble 136
dongnaiensis Pierre ex Pit. 184
gracilis King & Gamble 138
malaccensis (Hook.f.) King & Gamble 184
Clitandropsis S. Moore 270
acutus Markgr. 271
clemensiae Merr. & L.M. Perry 272
crassifolia Kaneh. & Hatus. 272
grandiflorus Markgr. 272
novoguineensis (Wernham) S. Moore 273
papuana S. Moore 272
Cudicia Buch.-Ham. 310
gyrandra Buch.-Ham. 313
trichotoma Buch.-Ham. ex Dillwyn 314
Cynanchaceae G. Mey. 1
Cyrtosiphonia Miq. 347
amsoniifolia (A.DC.) Miq. 348
madurensis Teijsm. & Binn. 356
reflexa (Teijsm. & Binn.) Miq. 356
spectabilis Miq. 356
sumatrana (Jack) Miq. 356
Delphyodon K. Schum. 310
oliganthus K. Schum. 330
Dendrocharis Miq. 390
inflata (Blume) Miq. 393
myrtifolia Miq. 393
rubescens Teijsm. & Binn. 137
Discalyxia Markgr. 64
pullei Markgr. 117
ridleyana (Wernham) Markgr. 116
rostrata Markgr. 117
Dissolena Lour. 347
verticillata Lour. 358
Dyera Hook.f. 186
borneensis Baill. 189
costulata (Miq.) Hook.f. 187
laxiflora Hook.f. 187
lowii Hook.f. 189
polyphylla (Miq.) Steenis 189
spec. indet. Coode 187
Ecdysanthera Hook. & Arn. 394
annamensis Vernet 404
barbata (Blume) Miq. 305
var. angustior Miq. 306
var. 5 Miq. 449



Index to scientific names 459

(Ecdysanthera) (Echites)
brachiata A.DC. 403 marginatus Roxb. 129
cambodiensis Pierre 403 micranthus Wall. ex G. Don 403
densiflora (Blume) Miq. 305 moniliferus Wall. 408
glandulifera (Wall. ex G. Don) A.DC. 305 pala Ham. 57

var. pierrei F. Heim 306 paniculatus Roxb. 140

griffithii Wight 306 polyanthus Wall. 140
langbianii Vernet 404 procumbens Blanco 131
linearicarpa Pierre 404 pubescens Buch.-Ham. 199
linocarpa (Pierre) P.T. Li 404 religiosus Teijsm. & Binn. 446
micrantha (Wall. ex G. Don) A.DC. 403 repens Blanco 131
multiflora King & Gamble 404 reticulatus Bojer 131
pedunculosa Miq. 406 reticulatus Roth 449
rosea Hook. & Arn. 406 reticulatus Wall. 129
rubescens (Teijsm. & Binn.) Boerl. 137 rhynchospermus Wall. 182
scandens Hassk. 137 scholaris L. 57
schrieckii Van Heurck & Miill.Arg. 287 spiralis Blanco 313
utilis Hayata & Kawak. 404 torosus Llanos 306

Echaltium Wight 270 trifidus Blanco 449

Echites P. Browne verticalis Buch.-Ham. ex A.DC. 182
sect. Aganosma Blume 30 vestitus Roth 449
acuminatus Roxb. 129 Ecua D.J. Middleton 190
affinis Roth 204 moluccensis D.J. Middleton 190
antidysenterica Roth in Roem. & Schult. 199 Elcana Blanco 157
apoxys Voigt 129 seminuda Blanco 161
bantamensis Blume 205 Ellertonia macgregori Merr. 155
brachiatus Wall. 403 Emericia Roem. & Schult. 409
calycinus Wall. 30 Epigynum Wight 192
caryophyllatus Roth 204 auritum (C.K. Schneid.) Tsiang & P.T. Li 193
caryophyllatus auct. 31 borneense Merr. 195
caudatus Blanco 205 curtisii King & Gamble 194
caudatus L. 362 forbesii King & Gamble 195
clavata Roxb. 449 griffithianum Wight 194
coriaceus Blume 137 lachnocarpum Pichon 193
coriaceus Wall. 140 laevigatum Hook f. 134
cristatus Roth 449 maingayi Hook.f. 194
densiflorus Blume 305 odoratum (Pit.) Kerr 194
ellipticus Wall. ex G. Don 182 perakense King & Gamble 194
esculentus Wall. 401 ridleyi King & Gamble 195
ferrugineus Horsf. 205 Ervatamia (A.DC.) Stapf 371
fragrans Moon 179 biflora (Elmer) Pichon 382
frutescens Roxb. 204 blumeana Markgr. 383
glanduliferus Wall. ex G. Don 305 var. macropetala Bakh.f. 384
grandiflora Roth 179 brachybotrys (Merr.) Pichon 382
inflatus Blume 393 calycina (Wall.) Lace 384
laevigatus Moon 313 cordata (Merr.) Markgr. 375
laevigatus Wall. 134 coriacea Ridl. 386
lucidus Wall. ex G. Don 401 coronaria (Jacq.) Stapf 378
macrocarpus Wall. 131 corymbosa (Roxb. ex Wall.) King & Gamble
macrophyllus Roxb. 179 376
malabaricus Lam. 204 var. kelsallii King & Gamble 388

manubriatus Wall. 140 var. pubescens King & Gamble 376



460

Flora Malesiana, Ser. I, Vol. 18 (2007)

(Ervatamia)
cumingiana (A.DC.) Markgr. 381
curtisii King & Gamble 388
cylindrocarpa King & Gamble 388
decaisnei (A.DC.) Markgr. 381
divaricata (L.) Burkill 378
eriophora Markgr. 382
Sfloribunda (Blume) Pichon 381
var. villosiuscula Bakh.f. 382
graciliflora (Wall.) Lace 386
hexagona (Merr.) Pichon 382
hirta (Hook.f.) King & Gamble 376
inauquifolia (Liitjeh. & Ooststr.) Pichon 376
Jjasminiflora Ridl. 376
langbianensis Ly 386
linearifolia (Merr.) Markgr. 381
macrocarpa (Jack) Merr. 378
malaccensis (Hook.f.) King & Gamble 384
merrilliana Markgr. 381
mindorensis (Merr.) Markgr. 382
montensis S. Moore 382
mucronata (Merr.) Markgr. 381
oligantha (Merr.) Pichon 382
orientalis (R.Br.) Domin 380
pandacaqui (Poir.) Pichon 380
parviflora Meijer Drees 381
pauciflora Ridl. 376
var. minor Ridl. 376
peduncularis (Wall.) King & Gamble 384
plumeriifolia (Elmer) Pichon 379
polygama (Blanco) Markgr. 381
polyneura King & Gamble 386
polysperma (Merr.) Pichon 384
pubescens (R.Br.) Domin 380
var. barbatocalyx (Markgr.) Markgr. 382
var. glaberrima Bakh.f. 383
var. punctulata (Warb.) Markgr. 381
subvar. lancifolia (Markgr.) Markgr. 382
punctulata (Warb.) Markgr. 381
var. barbatocalyx Markgr. 382
var. punctulata
subvar. lancifolia Markgr. 382
repeuensis Pierre ex Spire 386
rostrata (Wall.) Markgr. 388
siamensis (Warb. ex Pit.) Kerr 378
sphaerocarpa (Blume) Burkill 389
subglobosa (Merr.) Pichon 382
ventii Ly 358
Eucorymbia Stapf 196
alba Stapf 196
Euthodon Griff. 344
paniculata Griff. 345

Excavatia Markgr. 290
coccinea (Teijsm. & Binn.) Markgr. 296
littoralis (Merr.) Markgr. 292
minima Markgr. 298
Fagraea auriculata Jack 448
ceilanica Thunb. 448
elliptica Roxb. 448
fragrans Roxb. 448
racemosa Jack ex Wall. 448
tetragona Span. 122
Ficus serpyllifolia Blume 287
Finlaysonia obovata Wall. 448
Formosia Pichon 132
Garcinia spec. 447
Gardenia sinensis Lour. ex B.A. Gomes 205
volubilis Lour. 204
Gardneria wallichii Wight 450
Giadotrum dongnaiensis (Pierre ex Pit.) Pichon
184
malaccense (Hook.f.) Pichon 184
Grisseea Bakh.f. 310
apiculata Bakh.f. 316
Gynopogon J.R. Forst. & G. Forst. 64
acuminatus (K. Schum.) K. Schum. 73
coriaceus (Wall.) K. Schum. 279
flavescens Pierre 113
indutus K. Schum. 83
lanceolatum (Wall. ex A.DC.) Kurz 201
laurinus (Gaudich.) K. Schum. 91
moniliferus (S. Vidal) Merr. 80
parvifolius Merr. 106
pisiformis Pierre 112
pumilus (Hook.f.) K. Schum. 112
reinwardtii (Blume) Koord. 112
spec. A Koord.-Schum. 113
spec. B Koord.-Schum. 113
spec. C Koord.-Schum. 113
spicatus (R.Br.) Britten 122
stellatus auct. 113
tetraqueter K. Schum. 125
Hasseltia Blume 207
arborea Blume 211
Heligme Miq. 310
buruensis Teijsm. & Binn. 319
Jjavanica Miq. 313
korthalsiana Miq. 314
minahassae Teijsm. & Binn. 314
rheedei Wight 314
var. macrocarpa Teijsm. & Binn. 314
spiralis (Wall. ex G. Don) Thwaites 314
Helygia Blume 310
Jjavanica Blume 313



Index to scientific names

461

Heurckia Mull. Arg. 347
Holarrhena R.Br. 197
affinis Hook. & Arn. 134
angustata Pierre ex L. Planch. 197
antidysenterica sensu Wall. 199
antidysenterica Wall. ex A.DC.
var. macrantha Kerr 199
var. pubescens (Buch.-Ham.) Steward &
Brandis 199
codaga G. Don 199
crassifolia Pierre ex L. Planch. 197
var. montana Pierre ex Spire 197
curtisii King & Gamble 197
daronensis Elmer 223
densiflora Ridl. 198
latifolia Ridl. 198
macrocarpa (Hassk.) Fern.-Vill. 451
malaccensis Wight 199
pauciflora Ridl. 360
perrotii Spire 199
pierrei Spire 199
procumbens (Blanco) Merr. 131
pubescens (Buch.-Ham.) Wall. ex G. Don
199
pulcherrima Ridl. 197
similis Craib 198
Hunteria Roxb. 200
africana K. Schum. 201
atroviridis G. Don 169
atroviridis (G. Don) Wall. ex A.DC. 169
coriacea Wall. ex G. Don 279
corymbosa Roxb. 201
var. “?” Boerl. 450
var. roxburghiana (Wight) Trimen ex
Gamble 201
var. salicifolia (Wall.) Hallier f. 201
var. zeylanica (Retz.) Hallier f. 201
cuspidata Wall. ex A.DC. 279
eugeniifolia Wall. ex G. Don 443
lanceolata Wall. ex A.DC. 201
legocii Livera 201
roxburghiana Wight 201
sundana Miq. 358
var. minor Miq. 358
zeylanica (Retz.) Gardner ex Thwaites 201
var. africana (K. Schum.) Pichon 201
var. salicifolia (Wall.) Pichon 201
Hymenolophus Boerl. 395
romburghii Boerl. 399
Ichnocarpus R.Br. 203

sect. Amphineurion (A.DC.) Benth. & Hook.f.

129

(Ichnocarpus)
sect. Euichnocarpus Benth. & Hook.f. 203
sect. Meiadenia (A.DC.) Benth. & Hook.f.
30
acuminatus Fern.-Vill. 129
affinis (Roem. & Schult.) K. Schum. 204
archboldianus (Merr. & L.M. Perry) P.I. Forst.
283
baillonii (Pierre) Ly 285
bantamensis (Blume) Miq. 205
bertieroides Wernham ex S. Moore 303
dasycalyx Miq. 205
frutescens (L.) W.T. Aiton 204
var. genuina Kurz 204
var. leptodictyus (F. Muell.) Domin 205
var. ovatifolius (A.DC.) Deb 205
var. parvifolia Hook.f. 205
var. pubescens Kurz 205
forma pubescens Markgr. 205
forma sogerensis (Wernham ex S. Moore)
Markgr. 205
grandiflorus D.J. Middleton 284
himalaicus T. Yamaz. 286
leptodictyus F. Muell. 205
macrocarpus (A.DC.) Fern.-Vill. 131
microcalyx Pit. 206
moluccanus Miq. 205
navesii Rolfe 205
novoguineensis (K. Schum.) D.J. Middleton
284
ovatifolius A.DC. 205
oxypetalus Pit. 206
paniculatus Moon 140
polyanthus (Blume) P.I. Forst. 285
pubiflorus Hook.f. 285
radicans Wall. 285
rhombifolius (Markgr.) D.J. Middleton 286
salomonensis C.T. White 287
serpyllifolius (Blume) P.I. Forst. 287
serpyllifolius auct. 287
sogerensis Wernham ex S. Moore 205
velutinus Fern.-Vill. 131
volubilis (Lour.) Merr. 204
forma sogerensis (Wernham ex S. Moore)
Markgr. 205
warianus (Schltr.) D.J. Middleton 288
xanthogalax Schltr. 284
Ichnocarpus auct. 281
Kayea kunstleri King 447
Kentrochrosia K. Schum. & Lauterb. 232
carolinensis (Kaneh.) Kaneh. & Hatus. 240
monocarpa Lauterb. & K. Schum. 240



462 Flora Malesiana, Ser. I, Vol. 18 (2007)

Kibatalia G. Don 207 (Kopsia)

arborea (Blume) G. Don 211
blancoi (Rolfe) Merr. 211
borneensis (Stapf) Merr. 213
daronensis (Elmer) Woodson 223
elmeri Woodson 216
fragrans Elmer 216
gitingensis (Elmer)Woodson 216
laurifolia (Ridl.) Woodson 217
longifolia Merr. 221
luzonensis Woodson 227
macgregori (Elmer) Woodson 221
macrophylla auct. 217
maingayi (Hook.f.) Woodson 223
merrilliana Woodson 223
merrittii (Merr.) Woodson 213
microphylla (Pit.) Woodson 217
puberula Merr. 227
stenopetala Merr. 227
villosa Rudjiman 229
wigmanii (Koord.) Merr. 232
Kickxia Blume 207
arborea (Blume) Blume 211
blancoi Rolfe 211
borneensis Stapf 213
gitingensis Elmer 216
macgregori Elmer 221
merrittii Merr. 213
valetonii Koord. 232
wigmanii Koord. 232
Kixia arborea auct. 213
Kopsia Blume 232
alba Ridl. ex M.R. Hend. 250
alba auct. 253
albiflora (Teijsm. & Binn.) Boerl.
240
arborea Blume 235
arborea auct. 253
carolinensis Kaneh. 240
caudata Merr. 250
var. glabra Merr. 250
cochinchinensis auct. 236
dasyrachis Ridl. 238
deverrei L. Allorge 238
flavida Blume 240
flavida auct. 236
fruticosa (Roxb.) A.DC. 242
var. albiflora (Teijsm. & Binn.) King &
Gamble 240, 254
fruticosa auct. 253
grandiflora Merr. 240
grandifolia D.J. Middleton 243

griffithii King & Gamble 245
var. griffithii 245
var. paucinervia King & Gamble 245
var. pubescens D.J. Middleton 247
Jjasminiflora Pit. 236
lamarkii B.D. Jacks. 299
lancibracteolata Merr. 236
lancifolia Markgr. 250
lapidilecta Sleesen 247
larutensis King & Gamble 248
larutensis auct. 253
laxinervia Merr. 236
longiflora Merr. 235
macrophylla Hook.f. 249
macrophylla auct. 250, 253
majumdarii M. Gangop. & Chakr. 447
mitrephora Sleesen 251
officinalis Tsiang & P.T. Li 236
parvifolia Merr. 250
pauciflora Hook.f. 250
var. mitrephora (Sleesen) D.J. Middleton
251
var. pauciflora 250
pilosa A.DC. 155
pitardii Merr. 236
profunda Markgr. 252
pruniformis Rchb.f. & Zoll. ex Bakh.f.
236
rajangensis D.J. Middleton 253
ridleyana King & Gamble 249
rosea D.J. Middleton 253
roxburghii Wehmer 242
scortechinii King & Gamble 236
singapurensis Ridl. 254
sleeseniana Markgr. 256
spec. Ridl. 250
spec. Sleesen 253, 256
sumatrana D.J. Middleton 256
tenuis Leenh. & Steenis 258
teoi L. Allorge 259
terengganensis L. Allorge & Wiart 252
triangularis Quisumb. & Merr. 240
vincaeflora Blume 242

Lactaria Rumph. ex Raf. 289

ackeringae Teijsm. & Binn. 292
acuminata (Trimen ex Valeton) Koidz. 293
calocarpa auct. 292

coccinea (Teijsm. & Binn.) Koidz. 296
glomerata (Blume) Koidz. 298
oppositifolia (Lam.) Kuntze 299

salubris Rumph. ex Raf. 299



Index to scientific names

463

Lamechites Markgr. 281
schlechteri Markgr. 286
Legouixia Van Heurck & Miill. Arg. 192
amabilis Van Heurck & Miill. Arg. 194
Lepinia Decne. 260
solomonensis Hemsl. 260
Lepiniopsis Valeton 262
philippinensis Elmer 262
ternatensis Valeton 262
Leuconotis Jack 264
anceps Jack 265
anceps auct. 268
bullata Leeuwenb. 266
crassifolia Boerl. 450
cuspidata Blume 267
elastica Becc. 268
eugeniifolia (Wall. ex G. Don) A.DC. 267
var. glabrior Boerl. 450
floribunda Leeuwenb. 265
gigantea Boerl. 429
var. crassifolia Boerl. 430
var. ovalis Boerl. 430
griffithii Hook.f. 268
var. sumatrana Markgr. 268
intermedia Boerl. 450
maingayi Dyer ex Hook.f. 268
subavenis Boerl. 450
var. elastica (Becc.) Markgr. 268
var. latifolia Boerl. 450
var. macrophylla Boerl. 450
tenuifolia Engl. 447
Loganiaceae 448
Lycimnia Hance 270
Lyonsia R.Br. 310
albiflora Gibbs 334
celebica Oliv. 319
diversifolia Warb. 450
mollis Warb. 326
mollissima Wernham 322
pedunculata Warb. 330
sanguinea Wernham 333
sumatrana Ridl. 314
vaccinioides Markgr. 342
viridiflora FM. Bailey 314
wollastonii Wernham 333
Malouetia asiatica Siebold & Zucc. 391
Melodinus J.R. Forst. & G. Forst. 270
sect. Bicorona (A.DC.) Pichon 270
sect. Clitandropsis (S. Moore) Pichon 270
sect. Dichostemma F. Muell. 270
sect. Fimbricorona Boiteau 270
sect. Orthodinus Pichon 270

(Melodinus)
sect. Pleurocephalus K. Schum. 270
sect. Trichostomanthemum (Domin) Pichon
270
acutiflorus F. Muell. 271
acutus (Markgr.) Markgr. 271
annamensis Pit. 274
apoensis Elmer 276
australis (F. Muell.) Pierre 272
baueri auct. 276, 423
beccarii Pierre 429
brachyphyllus Merr. 278
chilocarpoides F. Muell. 272
citriformis King & Gamble 280
cochinchinensis (Lour.) Merr. 273
coriaceus Oliv. 279
crassipetalus Kerr 274
cumingii A.DC. 276
var. apoensis (Elmer) Markgr. 276
curvinervius Boerl. 450
var. parvifolius Boerl. 451
cymosus Ridl. 429
densestriatus Markgr. 276
edulis H. Lév. 278
ellipticifolius (Quisumb. & Merr.) Pichon
280
esquirolii H. Lév. 278
eugeniifolius Wall. ex G. Don 267
fasciculatus Blume 279
flavus H. Lév. 278
forbesii Fawc. 277
fusiformis Champ. ex Benth. 278
globosus (Elmer) Pichon 280
gracilis (Markgr.) Markgr. 272
grandiflorus (Markgr.) Markgr. 272
guignardii Pierre ex Spire 274
hemsleyanus Diels 278
henryi Craib 274
jumellei Pierre ex Pit. 273
kopsiifolius Markgr. 280
laevigatus Blume 279
lanceolatus Merr. 278
lancifolius Ridl. 280
landolphioides Lauterb. & K. Schum. 277
laxiflorus Blume 279
locii Ly 274
luzoniensis (Merr.) Pichon 280
micranthus Hook.f. 279
minutiflorus Pit. 274
monogynus Roxb. var minor Hallier f. 277
monogynus auct. 274
morsei Tsiang 278



464

Flora Malesiana, Ser. I, Vol. 18 (2007)

(Melodinus)
myrtifolius Pit. 274
novoguineensis (Wernham) Pichon 273
oblongus Pierre ex Spire 273
orientalis Blume 279
orientalis auct. 273, 423, 427
ovalis Boerl. 451
perakensis King & Gamble 280
philippinensis A.DC. 281
pulchrinervius Boerl. 451
rhytidophyllus Boerl. 451
seguinii H. Lév. 278
silvaticus Pit. 274
tonkinensis Pit. 274
tournieri Pierre ex Spire 273
yunnanensis Tsiang & P.T. Li 278
Micrechites Miq. 281
archboldianus Merr. & L.M. Perry 283
baillonii Pierre 285
borneensis (King & Gamble) P.T. Li 136
brachypetalus Ridl. 288
ellipticus Hook f. 285
var. scortechinii King & Gamble 285
ferrugineus Pit. 285
Sformicinus Tsiang & P.T. Li 138
Sfurcatus Ridl. 287
glabrus D.J. Middleton 283
gracilis (King & Gamble) P.T. Li 138
grandiflorus (D.J. Middleton) D.J. Middleton
284
lachnocarpus Tsiang 286
malipoensis Tsiang & P.T. Li
var. parvifolius Tsiang & P.T. Li 286
micranthus (Miq.) Hallier f. 287
novoguineensis K. Schum. 284
ovalifolius Ridl. 452
polyanthus (Blume) Miq. 285
polyanthus auct. 288
pubiflorus (Hook.f.) Kerr 285
radicans Markgr. 285
rehderianus Tsiang 286
rhombifolius Markgr. 286
var. lanceolatus Markgr. 286

schrieckii (Van Heurck & Miill.Arg.) Rolfe 287

scortechinii (King & Gamble) Ridl. 285

serpyllifolius (Blume) Kosterm. 287

sinensis Markgr. 205

tenuifolius Ridl. 288

tubulosus Ridl. 142

warianus (Schltr.) D.J. Middleton 288
Microchonea Pierre 390

lucida Pierre 391

Muantum Pichon 147
Neisosperma Raf. 289
acuminata (Trimen ex Valeton) Fosberg &
Sachet 293
var. acuminata Markgr. 293
var. apoense (Elmer) Markgr. 294
apoensis (Elmer) Fosberg & Sachet 294
citrodora (Lauterb. & K. Schum.) Fosberg &
Sachet 295
ficifolia (S. Moore) Fosberg & Sachet 297
glomerata (Blume) Fosberg & Sachet 298
muricata Raf. 300
oppositifolia (Lam.) Fosberg & Sachet 299
rudis (Markgr.) Fosberg & Sachet 297
sciadophylla (Markgr.) Fosberg & Sachet
301
Neokeithia Steenis 164
conspicua Steenis 167
torulosa (Boerl.) Steenis 176
Neowollastonia Wernham 270
tabernaemontanoides Wernham 277
Nerium coronarium Jacq. 378
divaricata L. 378
Jjaspideum Span. 452
macrocarpum Span. 443
scandens Lour. 362
Neuburgia
moluccana (Boerl.) Leenh. 448
musculiformis Miq. 448
musculiformis auct. 330
tuberculata Blume 448
tubiflora Blume 448
Nouettea Pierre 192
Ochrosia Juss. 289
subg. Echinocaryon Valeton 289
subg. Lactaria (F.Muell.) Valeton 289
sect. Echinocaryon F. Muell. 289
sect. Lactaria F. Muell. 289
sect. Phragmochrosia Pichon 290
ackeringae (Teijsm. & Binn.) Miq. 292
var. angustifolia Baker f. 292
acuminata Trimen ex Valeton 293
apoensis Elmer 294
basistamina Hendrian 294
borbonica auct. 300
citrodora Lauterb. & K. Schum. 295
coccinea (Teijsm. & Binn.) Miq. 296
cowleyi F.M. Bailey 300
elliptica Labill. 447
elliptica auct. 300
ficifolia (S. Moore) Markgr. 297
glomerata (Blume) Valeton 297



Index to scientific names

465

(Ochrosia)
kalocarpa (Hassk.) Miq. 447
littoralis Merr. 292

minima (Markgr.) Fosberg & Boiteau 298

oppositifolia (Lam.) K. Schum. 299
parviflora auct. 300
platyspermum (Gaertn.) St.-Lag. 299
rudis Markgr. 297
salubris (Raf.) Blume 299
sciadophylla Markgr. 301
syncarpa Markgr. 302
tenimberensis Markgr. 302
Ochrosia sensu Fosberg & Sachet 289
Odollam Adans. 157
Odollamia Raf. 157
Oncinus Lour. 270
cochinchinensis Lour. 273
Ophioxylaceae Mart. ex Perleb 1
Ophioxylon L. 347
album Gaertn. 355
chinensis Hance 358
majus Hassk. 358
obversum Miq. 355
serpentinum L. 355
trifoliatum Gaertn. 355
Orchipeda Blume 411
foetida Blume 413
gracilipes Miq. 415
grandifolia (Miq.) Miq. 415
papuana F. Muell. 415
sumatrana Miq. 379
Otopetalum Miq. 281
micranthum Miq. 287
Pacouria gudara Buch.-Ham. ex Wall. 427
roxburghii Kostel. 427
Pacouriaceae Martynov 1
Pacuria Aubl.
sect. Hypoancylocladus Kuntze 420
sect. Willughbeia (Roxb.) Kuntze 420
Pagiantha Markgr. 371
corymbosa (Roxb. ex Wall.) Markgr. 376
fagraeoides (Miq.) Markgr. 389
macrocarpa (Jack) Markgr. 378
megacarpa (Merr.) Markgr. 379
oligantha (Merr.) Markgr. 382
pandacaqui (Poir.) Markgr. 380
plumeriifolia (Elmer) Markgr. 379
sphaerocarpa (Blume) Markgr. 389
subglobosa Merr. 382
Pala A. Juss. 31
Paladelpha Pichon 32
angustiloba (Miq.) Pichon 39

Palicouria gudara Steud. 427
Papuechites Markgr. 302
aambe (Warb.) Markgr. 303
novoguineensis (K. Schum.) Markgr. 284
warianus (Schltr.) Markgr. 288
Parabarium Pierre ex Spire 395
subg. Pleiochasium Ly 395
sect. Burmanicum Ly 395
subsect. Hookera Ly 395
brachiatum (A.DC.) Pierre ex Spire 403
cambodiense (Pierre) Pierre ex Spire 403
chevalieri Pit. 404
diudo Dubard & Eberh. 404
var. longifolia Dubard & Eberh. 404
langbianii (Vernet) Pichon 404
linearicarpum (Pierre) Pichon 404
linocarpum Pierre ex Spire 404
micranthum (Wall. ex G. Don) Pierre ex Spire
403
multiflorum (King & Gamble) Ly 404
spireanum Pierre ex Spire 404
utile (Hayata & Kawak.) Ly 404
var. kerrii Ly 404
verneti Pierre ex Spire 404
Parabeaumontia Pichon 409
Paralstonia Baill. 64
clusiacea Baill. 80
clusiacea auct. 295
platyphylla Merr. ex E.E. Schneid. 300
Parameria Benth. 304
angustior (Miq.) Boerl. 306
barbata (Blume) K. Schum. 305
var. pierrei (Pit.) Kerr 306
densiflora Oliv. 305
glandulifera (Wall. ex G. Don) Benth. ex Kurz
305
var. philippinensis (Radlk.) Stapf 306
var. pierrei Pit. 306
var. poilanei Pit. 306
griffithii Pierre 308
laevigata (Juss.) Moldenke 305
pedunculosa (Miq.) Benth. ex Boerl. 406
philippinensis Radlk. 306
pierrei Baill. 306
polyneura Hook.f. 308
vulneraria Radlk. 306
wariana Schltr. 288
Parameriopsis Pichon 304
polyneura (Hook.f.) Pichon 308
Parapottsia Miq. 344
Paravallaris Pierre 207
laurifolia (Ridl.) Kerr 217



466

Flora Malesiana, Ser. I, Vol. 18 (2007)

(Paravallaris)
maingayi (Hook.f.) Kerr 223
microphylla Pit. 217
Parechites borneanus Miq. 391
Parsonsia R.Br. 310
acuminata Wall. 313
alboflavescens (Dennst.) Mabb. 313
var. penangiana (King & Gamble)
M. Gangop. & Chakr. 331
apiculata (Bakh.f.) D.J. Middleton 316
apoensis (Elmer) Merr. 322
appressa D.J. Middleton 317
aterinervia Elmer ex Merr. 315
barbata Blume 305
brassii Markgr. 335
bulusanensis Elmer ex Merr. 140
buruensis (Teijsm. & Binn.) Boerl. 319
celebica (Oliv.) Sleesen 319
confusa Merr. 313
constricta D.J. Middleton 321
cumingiana A.DC. 314
curvisepala K. Schum. 321
cyathocalyx Markgr. 322
dallmannensis Kaneh. & Hatus. 322
densiflora D.J. Middleton 323
diversifolia (Warb.) Markgr. 451
elegans Gilli 335
flavescens Merr. & L.M. Perry 324
grandiflora D.J. Middleton 324
hebetica Markgr. 326
helicandra Hook. & Arn. 314
Jjavanica Blume 399
Jjavanica (Blume) K. Schum. 313
korthalsiana (Miq.) Boerl. 314
kunstleri King & Gamble 314
laevigata (Moon) Alston 313
laevis Kaneh. & Hatus. 328
langiana auct. 344
lata Markgr. 326
longiloba D.J. Middleton 327
longipedunculata Merr. 315
magnifolia Elmer 314
marginata Markgr. 328
minahassae (Teijsm. & Binn.) Koord. 314
mollissima (Wernham) Markgr. 322
momiensis Kaneh. & Hatus. 451
novoguineensis D.J. Middleton 328
oblancifolia Merr. 314
oblonga Wall. ex G. Don 314
oblongifolia Merr. 315
oligantha (K. Schum.) D.J. Middleton
330

(Parsonsia)
ovata Wall. ex G. Don 345
paniculiformis Bakh.f. 332
panniculata Pichon 315
pauciflora Wall. 313
pedunculata (Warb.) Markgr. 330
penangiana King & Gamble 331
philippinensis Merr. 331
quinquebullata Sleesen 343
rheedei Fern.-Vill. 314
rubra Kaneh. & Hatus. 332
sanguinea (Wernham) Markgr. 333
var. albiflora (Gibbs) D.J. Middleton 334
var. brassii (Markgr.) D.J. Middleton 335
var. cruttwellii D.J. Middleton 335
var. millikenii D.J. Middleton 336
var. sanguinea 334
var. sepikensis D.J. Middleton 336
var. vinkii D.J. Middleton 338
schoddei D.J. Middleton 338
siamensis Kerr 332
spiralis Wall. ex G. Don 314
stenocarpa King & Gamble 321
subalpina Markgr. 451
sundensis D.J. Middleton 340
tenuiflora D.J. Middleton 341
urdanetensis Elmer ex Merr. 322
vaccinioides (Markgr.) Markgr. 342
velutina R.Br. 343
verticillata K. Schum. 321
warenensis Kaneh. & Hatus. 344
wollastonii (Wernham) Markgr. 333
Peltanthera Roth 409
Pergularia glabra L. 410
tomentosa Dennst. 179
Periploca alboflavescens Dennst. 313
palvalli Dennst. 204
Periplocaceae (Kostel.) Schltr. 1
Pezisicarpus Vernet 395
Physetobasis macrocarpa Hassk. 451
Plumeria papuana Scheff. 451
Plumeriaceae Horan. 1
Pootia Miq. 411
exauriculata Teijsm. & Binn. 415
grandifolia Miq. 415
Pottsia Hook. & Arn. 344
cantonensis Hook. & Arn. 345
hookeriana Wight 345
inodora Pit. 345
laxiflora (Blume) Kuntze 345
ovata (Wall. ex G. Don) A.DC. 345
Pseudixora sumatrana Miq. 376

ad

Il



Index to scientific names

467

Pseudochrosia Blume 289
glomerata Blume 298
Pseudowillughbeia Markgr. 270
gracilis Markgr. 272
Pulassarium Kuntze 64
coriaceum (Wall.) Kuntze 279
flavescens Pierre 113
halmaheirae (Miq.) Kuntze 87
laurinum (Gaudich.) Kuntze 91
odoratum (Wall. ex G. Don) Kuntze 112
pilosum (Miq.) Kuntze 107
pisiforme Pierre 112
pumilum (Hook.f.) Kuntze 112
quinatum (Miq.) Kuntze 112
spanogheanum (Miq.) Kuntze 122
spicatum (R.Br.) Kuntze 122
thyrsiflorum (Benth.) Kuntze 122
verum Rumph. 127
Quirivelia Poir. 203
bantamensis (Blume) Williams 205
Sfrutescens (L.) M.R. & S.M. Almeida 204
zeylanica Poir. 204
Randia sumatrana (Miq.) Miq. 376
Rauvolfia L. 347
amsoniifolia A.DC. 348
amsoniifolia auct. 354
chinensis (Hance) Hemsl. 358
javanica Koord. & Valeton 349
kamarora Hendrian 350
latifrons Tsiang 358
loheri Merr. 358
madurensis (Teijsm. & Binn.) Boerl. 356
major (Hassk.) G. Nicholson 358
membranacea Merr. 358
moluccana Markgr. 352
obversa (Miq.) Baill. 355
obversa (Miq.) Koord. 355
oligantha Hendrian 352
palawanensis Elmer 357
perakensis King & Gamble 358
reflexa Teijsm. & Binn. 356
rostrata Markgr. 354
samarensis Merr. 357
serpentina (L.) Benth. ex Kurz 354
var. gracilis Stapf 358
var. obversa (Miq.) Bakh.f. 355
serpentina auct. 358
spectabilis (Miq.) Boerl. 356
sumatrana Jack 356
var. longifolia Blume 356
verticillata (Lour.) Baill. 358
yunnanensis Tsiang 358

Rejoua Gaudich. 371
aurantiaca Gaudich. 374
novoguineensis (Scheff.) Markgr. 374

Rheithrophyllum subverticillatum Hassk 448

Rhynchodia Benth. 178
capusii Pierre ex Spire 182
fragrans Pierre ex Spire 182
pauciflora Pit. 182
pierrei Spire 182
var. annamensis Pit. 182
rhynchosperma (Wall.) K. Schum. 182
slootenii (Tsian) Tsiang ex Bakh.f. 182
verrucosa (Blume) Woodson 181
wallichii (Miq.) Benth. ex Hook.f. 182
Rhynchospermum A.DC. 178
ellipticum A.DC. 182
wallichii A.DC. 182
Rhytileucoma chilocarpoides F. Muell. 272
Scleranthera Pichon 436
cambodiensis (Pierre ex Pit.) Pichon 438
dubia (Sims) Pichon 438
Spirolobium Baill. 359
cambodianum Baill. 360
Springia Miill.Arg. 203
indica Miill.Arg. 205
Stapeliaceae Horan. 1
Streptocaulon cumingii Fern.-Vill. 447
Strophanthus DC. 361
aambe (Warb.) Warb. 303
annamensis Tsiang 365
balansae Franch. 140
brevicaudatus Wight 369
caudatus (L.) Kurz 362
var. billardieri Franch. 363
var. giganteus (Pierre) Pit. 363
var. javanensis Franch. 363
var. lanceolatus Franch. 363
var. macrophyllus Franch. 363
forma undulata Franch. 362
cumingii A.DC. 362
dichotomus DC. 362
var. loureri A.DC. 362
var. luzoniensis D. Vidal 363
erectus Merr. 363
giganteus Pierre 363
griffithii Wight 363
horsfieldianus Miq. 363
Jjackianus Wall. 438
kontumensis Ly 365
letei Merr. 363
longicaudatus Wight 363
macrophyllus (Franch.) Pierre 363



468

Flora Malesiana, Ser. I, Vol. 18 (2007)

(Strophanthus)
perakensis Scort. ex King & Gamble 365
pierrei Heim. 363
puberulus Pax 365
robustus (Pierre ex Gilg) Pit. 369
scandens (Lour.) Roem. & Schult. 362
siamensis Kerr 365
singaporianus (Wall. ex G. Don) Gilg 368
var. singaporianus forma hirtellus Monach
369
terminalis Blume 362
wallichii A.DC. 369
var. robustus Pierre ex Gilg 369
Strychnos pungens Gagnep. 152
Tabernaemontana L. 371
sect. Ervatamia A.DC. 371
anguinea Hemsl. 374
antheonycta Leeuwenb. 373
aurantiaca Gaudich. 374
forma anguinea (Hemsl.) Leeuwenb. 374
forma piriformis Markgr. 374
biflora Elmer 382
bovina auct. 386
brachybotrys Merr. 382
calycina Wall. 384
capsicoides Merr. 382
carinata Liitjeh. & Ooststr. 376
caudata Merr. 381
celebica Miq. 415
cirrhosa Blanco 448
congestiflora Elmer 382
cordata Merr. 375
coronaria (Jacq.) Willd. 378
corymbosa Roxb. ex Wall. 376
crispa auct. 388
cumingiana A.DC. 381
cylindrocarpa (King & Gamble) Merr. 388
cymulosa Miq. 376
decaisnei A.DC. 381
var. petiolata A.DC. 381
dichotoma auct. 386
diclinis Lauterb. & K. Schum. 381
divaricata (L.) R.Br. ex Roem. & Schult. 378
ecarinata Merr. 382
elastica (Roxb.) Spreng. 398
elliptica Blanco 180
fagraeoides Miq. 389
Sfloribunda Blume 381
globosa Blanco 413
graciliflora Wall. 386
hexagona Merr. 382
hirta Hook.f. 376

(Tabernaemontana)
inauquifolia Liitjeh. & Ooststr. 376
indica Lam. 380
Jjavanica Miq. 389
laurifolia Blanco 381
laxiflora Teijsm. & Binn. 381
linearifolia Merr. 381
longepedunculata K. Schum. 374
macrocarpa Jack 378
malaccensis Hook.f. 384
megacarpa Merr. 379
microcarpa Wall. 358
mindanaensis Merr. 382
mindorensis Merr. 382
mucronata Merr. 381
multiflora Sm. 380
novoguineensis Scheff. 374
oligantha Merr. 382
orientalis R.Br. 380
var. grandifolia Valeton 381
ovalis Miq. 211
pandacaqui Poir. 380
parviflora Decne. 381
parviflora Poir. 204
pauciflora Blume 383
peduncularis Wall. 384
pentasticta Scheff. 374
plumeriifolia (Elmer) Merr. 379
polyantha Blume 285
polygama Blanco 381
polyneura (King & Gamble) D.J. Middleton
386
polysperma Merr. 384
puberula Merr. 381
pubescens R.Br. 380
pubituba Merr. 376
punctulata Warb. 381
remota Leeuwenb. 387
repoevensis Pierre ex Pit. 386
rhynchophylla Miq. 384
riedeliana Miq. 381
rostrata Wall. 388
salicifolia Wall. 201
semperflorens Perr. 380
siamensis Warb. ex Pit. 378
sphaerocarpa Blume 389
sphaerocarpa auct. 379
subcapitata sensu Miq. 452
subglobosa Merr. 382
sumatrana Merr. 376
sumatrana (Miq.) Hallier f. 376
tenuiflora Miq. 140



Index to scientific names

469

(Tabernaemontana)
ternifolia D.J. Middleton 389
verrucosa Blume 181
Tanghinia Thouars 157
manghas (L.) G. Don 161
odollam (Gaertn.) G. Don 163
Testudipes Markgr. 371
Teysmannia Miq. 344
hookeriana (Wight) Miq. 345
laxiflora (Blume) Miq. 345

Toxocarpus makilingensis Elmer ex Merr. 205

Trachelospermum Lem. 390
subg. Lachnocarpus C.K. Schneid. 192
asiaticum (Siebold & Zucc.) Nakai 391
auritum C.K. Schneid. 193
bessonii Pierre ex Pit. 391
borneanum (Miq.) Boerl. 391
crocostomum Stapf 391
curtisii King & Gamble 193
divaricatum Kanitz
var. brevisepalum C.K. Schneid. 391
esquirolii H. Lév 278
gracilipes Hook.f. 391
var. hupehense Tsiang & P.T. Li 391
inflatum (Blume) Pierre ex Pichon 393
laurifolium Ridl. 217
obtusifolium Ridl. 145
philippinense Elmer 287
siamense Craib 391
slootenii Tsiang 182
vanoverberghii Merr. 394
verrucosum (Blume) Boerl. 181
Triadenia Miq. 178
verrucosa (Blume) Miq. 181
Trichostomanthemum Domin 270
Urceola Roxb. 394
sect. 1, Urceola proper Hook.f. 394
sect. Dittormos Hook.f. 394
sect. Euurceola K. Schum 394
acuteacuminata Boerl. 397
var. polyneura Boerl. 451
brachysepala Hook.f. 396
var. pilosa Boerl. 398
brachysepala auct. 399
elastica Roxb. 398
esculenta (A.DC.) Benth. ex Kurz 401
imberbis (Elmer) Merr. 397
javanica (Blume) Boerl. 399
Jjavanica auct. 397
laevis (Elmer) Merr. 401
linearicarpa (Pierre) D.J. Middleton 404
longisepala Merr. 408

(Urceola)

lucida (Wall. ex G. Don) Benth. ex Kurz 401

lucida auct. 397

maingayi Hook.f. 397

maingayi auct. 403

malaccensis Hook.f. 408

malayana D.J. Middleton 403

micrantha (Wall. ex G. Don) D.J. Middleton
403

montana M.R. Hend. 404

philippinensis Merr. 397

pilosa Boerl. 399

reticulata King & Gamble 401

rosea (Hook. & Arn.) D.J. Middleton 406

torulosa Hook.f. 408

aff. rorulosa Coode 408

Urnularia Stapf 421

sect. Cyclopholis (Pierre) Pichon 420

sect. Urnula Pichon 421

beccariana (Kuntze ex Pierre) Stapf 424
beccarii (Pierre) Markgr. 429

flavescens (Hook.f.) Stapf 429

Jjavanica (Blume) Stapf 431

lanceolata Markgr. 432

oblongifolia Stapf 429

ovatifolia Stapf 434

rufescens (Hook.f.) Stapf ex S. Moore 423

Vahea angustifolia Miq. 423
Vallariopsis Woodson 408

lancifolia (Hook.f.) Woodson 409

Vallaris Burm.f. 409

angustifolia Merr. 216
clavata (Roxb.) G. Don 449
daronensis (Elmer) Merr. 223
gitingensis (Elmer) Merr. 216
glabra (L.) Kuntze 410
indica J.F. Gmel. 410
lancifolia Hook.f. 409
laxiflora Blume 345
maingayi Hook.f. 223

ovalis Miq. 410

pergulana Burm.f. 410

Vincaceae Vest 1
Voacanga Thouars 411

borneensis Markgr. 417
cumingiana Rolfe 413
dolichocalyx Quisumb. & Merr. 413
foetida (Blume) Rolfe 413
globosa (Blanco) Merr. 413
gracilipes (Miq.) Markgr. 415
grandifolia (Miq.) Rolfe 415

var. glabrifolia Bakh.f. 415



470

Flora Malesiana, Ser. I, Vol. 18 (2007)

(Voacanga)
havilandii Ridl. 417
latifolia Quisumb. & Merr. 413
megacarpa Merr. 420
papuana (F. Muell.) K. Schum 415
plumeriifolia Elmer 379
versteegii Markgr. 415
Walidda (A.DC.) Pichon 436
Willughbeia Roxb. 420
subg. Euwillughbeia King & Gamble 420
subg. Urnularia (Stapf) King & Gamble 421
sect. Cyclopholis (Pierre) K. Schum. 420
sect. Euancylocladus (Pierre) K. Schum. 420
sect. Hypoancylocladus (Pierre) K. Schum.
420
angustifolia (Miq.) Markgr. 423
var. gracilior Markgr. 423
anomala Markgr. 424
apiculata Miq. 423
auriculata Spreng. 448
beccariana (Kuntze ex Pierre) K. Schum. 424
beccarii (Pierre) K. Schum. 429
borneensis Merr. 265
burbidgei Dyer 425
celebica Blume 452
cochinchinensis (Pierre) K. Schum. 427
coriacea Wall. 425
curtisiana (Pierre) K. Schum. 427
drupacea Blanco 448
dulcis Ridl. 427
edulis Roxb. 426
elliptica (Roxb.) Spreng. 448
ellipticifolia Quisumb. & Merr. 280
elmeri Merr. 423
firma Blume 425
var. macrophylla Boerl. 426
var. oblongifolia Blume 425
var. obtusifolia Boerl. 426
var. platyphylla Boerl. 426
flavescens Dyer ex Hook.f. 429
var. rufescens Ridl. 423
fragrans (Roxb.) Spreng. 448
gigantea (Boerl.) Markgr. 429
glaucina (Pierre) K. Schum. 430
grandiflora Dyer ex Hook.f. 430
gudara Steud. 427
javanica Blume 431
lanceolata (Markgr.) D.J. Middleton 432
lunduensis D.J. Middleton 432
luzoniensis Merr. 280
martabanica Wall. 427
minutiflora (Pierre) K. Schum. 425

(Willughbeia)
multilocularis Blanco 448
nodosa (Pierre) K. Schum. 426
novoguineensis Wernham 273
oblonga Dyer ex Hook.f. 432
obovata Spreng. 448
ovatifolia (Stapf) Merr. 434
pauciflora Merr. 280
racemosa (Jack ex Wall.) Spreng. 448
rufescens Dyer ex Hook.f. 423
sarawacensis (Pierre) K. Schum. 434
sarawakensis Becc. 434
sarawhaénsis (Pierre) Pichon 434
stapfii Merr. 429
tenuiflora Dyer ex Hook.f. 435
treacheri Dyer 434
umbrosa Blume 279
unilocularis Blanco 452
volubilis Spreng. 448
vriesiana (Pierre) K. Schum. 425
Willughbeiaceae J. Agardh 1
Willughbeiopsis Rauschert 421
beccariana (Kuntze ex Pierre) Rauschert 424
beccarii (Pierre) Rauschert 429
flavescens (Hook.f.) Rauschert 429
Jjavanica (Blume) Rauschert 431
lanceolata (Markgr.) Rauschert 432
ovatifolia (Stapf) Rauschert 434
rufescens (Hook.f.) Rauschert 423
Winchia A.DC. 31, 33
atroviridis (G. Don) Kurz 169
calophylla A.DC. 53
glaucescens K. Schum. 53
Wrightia R.Br. 436
sect. Bammatophyton A.DC. 436
sect. Walidda A.DC. 436
balansae Pit. 441
calycina A.DC. 443
cambodiensis Pierre ex Pit. 438
candollei S. Vidal 437
coraia Wall. ex A.DC. 443
dubia (Sims) Spreng. 438
var. membranifolia King & Gamble 438
hainanensis Merr. 441
var. chingii Tsiang 441
var. variabilis Tsiang 441
hanleyi Elmer 440
Jjavanica A.DC. 444
kontumensis Ly 438
laevis Hook.f. 440
subsp. millgar (F.M. Bailey) Ngan 440
subsp. novoguineensis Ngan 441



Index to scientific names

471

(Wrightia)
lanitii (Blanco) Merr. 444
macrocarpa Pit. 441
millgar F.M. Bailey 440
multiflora Zipp. ex Span. 443
novobritannica (Ngan) D.J. Middleton 442
ovata A.DC. 444
palawanensis D.J.Middleton 442
pubescens R.Br. 443
subsp. candollei (S. Vidal) Ngan 437
subsp. lanitii (Blanco) Ngan 444
subsp. novobritannica Ngan 442
subsp. pubescens 444
religiosa (Teijsm. & Binn.) Benth. ex Kurz
446
rubriflora Pit. 438
sorsogonensis Elmer 441

(Wrightia)

spanogheana Miq. 443
timorensis Miq. 452
tinctoria R.Br.
var. laevis (Hook.f.) Pichon 440
tinctoria auct. 441, 443
tomentosa Roem. & Schult.
var. cochinchinensis Pierre ex Pit. 444

Xylinabaria Pierre 395

sect. Birmaria Pichon 395

sect. Indosinaria Pichon 395

sect. Javaria Pichon 395

bantamensis Pierre ex Pichon 399
esculenta (A.DC.) Pierre ex Spire 401
koordersii Pierre ex Koord.-Schum. 399

Xylinabariopsis Pit. 395






